
DOCKET NO. 604639 

IN XIE RAYBURN FlNKE 
D/B/A W.A.'S DRIVE INN 
PERMIT NO. BQ141709 

GRIMES COUNTY, TEXAS 
(SO AH DOCKET NO. 458-04-2859) 

d BEFORE THE 
§ 

§ 
0 TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 
8 
8 
8 BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

O R D E R  

CAME ON FOR CONSIQERATION this 7th day of June, 2004, the above-styled and numbered 
cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Suzan Moon 
Shinder. The hearing convened on April 26,2004 and adjourned ApriI 26,2004. The Administrative 
Law Judge made and fiIed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
on May 19, 2004. This Proposal For Decision was properly sewed on all parties who were given an 
opportuniity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As of this date no exceptions 
have been filed. 

* 
The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, afier review and due 

consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For Decision 
and incorporates those Findings of Fact and ConcIusions of Law into this Order, as if such were fully 
set out and separately stated herein. A1I Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of h w  , submitted 
by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commjssion, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 
and 16 TAC 63 I. 1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit No. BQ 141709 is hereby SUSPENDED. 

IT IS FZTRTHER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the amount of 
$2,250.00 on or before the 4th day of August, 2004, dl rights and privileges under the above described 
permit will be SUSPENDED for a period of IXteen (15) days, beginning at 12:01 A.M. on the 11th 
day of Augrrst, 2004. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on JUNE 28, 2004, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 



- By copy of th is  Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 

SIGNED oe this the 7th day of June, 2004. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

~ e x z  Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

The Honorable Suzan Moon Shinder 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings - VZA FACSIMILE (254) 750-9380 

Raybura Finke 
d/b/a W. A. 's Drive h 
RESPONDErn 
813 N Lasalle Street 
Navasota, Texas 77868-2251 
CERTIFIED MALIRIRR 7000 1530 0003 1902 5789 

Gayle Gordon 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

Compliance Division- 
Houston District Office 



TEXrlS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE 

DOCKET m E R :  604639 REGISTER NUMBER: 

NAME: Rayburn EWse TMENAME: W.A,'s Drive Inn 

ADDRESS: 813 N LaSaHe St., Navasota, Texas 77863-2251 

DATE DUE: August 4,2004 

PERMITS OR LICENSES: BQ141709 

AMOUNT OF PENALTY: $2,250.00 

Amount remitted $ Date remitted 

If you wish to a pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended, you may pay 
the amount assessed in the attached Order to the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Coanmission in Austin, 
Texas. F YOU DO NOT PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ON OR BEFORE THE 4TH DAY OF 
AUGUST, 2004, YOU WILLLOSE THE OPPORTUNITY TO PAY IT, ANI) TMlE SUSPENSION 
SHALL BE IMPOSED ON THE DATE: AND TIME STATED IN ORDER. 

When paying a civil penalty, please remit the total amount stated and sign your name below. MAI]L 
FORM ALONG WTEI YOUR PAYMENT TO: 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE C O ~ S S I O N  
B.O. Box 13127 

Austin, Texas 78711 

WE WILL ACCEPT ONLY U.S. POSTAL MONEY ORDERS, CERTFFED CHECKS, OR 
CASHIER'S CHECKS. NO PERSONAL CFECK;S. NO PARTIAL PAYMENTS. 

Your payment will not be accepted unless it is in proper fom. Please make certain that the amount paid 
is the amount of the penalty assessed, that the U.S. Postal Money Order, Certified Check, or Cashier's 
Check is properly written, and that this form is attached to your payment. 

Signature of Responsible Patty 

Street Address P.O. Box No. 

City State Zip Code 

Area CodelTeIephone No. 

-3 - 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 

Shelia Bailey Taylor 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

May 19,2004, 

J e m e n e  Fox 
Assistant Ahinistsatar 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5S25 Eribe, Suite ,160 
Austin, Texas 7873 1 

RE: Docket No.45864-2859; Texas AlcoholicBwtmgc Commission vs, Raybum Finkt dfb/a W A ' s  
Prtvc Tnn (TAEIC Case No. 604639) 

Dear Ms. Fox: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas PllcohoIic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 

-. 
to Gayle Gordon, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Co&ssion, and to Rayburn Finke dMa 
W. An's Drive Inn, Respondent. The Proposal for Decision recommends that the Respondmt's 
penn i~  be suspended for 15 days, and that the Respondent be allowed to pay a civil penalty of 
$150.00 per day in lieu of suspension. 

h s t f a n t  to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and 
supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the  agency's rules, with a copy to 
the State Office ofAdmjnistrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must serve 
a copy on the oiher pwty hereto. 

Sincerely, 

S~ Moon Shinder. 
~hiaishat ive  Law Judge 

xc: 
Gayle Gordm, Skiff Attorney, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, 5806 Mesa Drive, Ste. 160, Austin, Texas 
7873 1 -U.S. MATL 
Raybum F i e  W a  W A's Drive Inn, 813 N LaSalle St, Navasota, Tx 77868-22s 1- US. Mail 

801 Austin Arenue, Suite 750 + Waco, Texas 16701 
(254) 750-9300 Fax (2%) 750-9380 

http:llww,soah.state.tx.u~ 



SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-04-2859 
TABC CASE NO. 604639 

- TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMR.ZXSSIQN 

Petitioner 

IffkYBmmm 
D/B/A W.A.'S DRDE INN 
PERMIT NO. BQ141709 

8 BEFORE T&F, STATE OFFICE 
§ 
6 
§ OF 
§ 
6 
8 ADMINISTIUm HE.ARlNGS 
0 
§ 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (the Commission or Staff) initiated this action 

against Rayburn Fhke W a  W. A. 's Drive Im (the Respondent) alleghg that the Respondent licensee, 

agent, servant, or employee gave checks or drafts for the purchase ofbeathat were dishonored when 
- 

presented for payment on seven separate occasions, in violation of Tmas Alcoholic Beverage Code 

(Code) 4 §6 1.73Cb)' and 102.3 1. The Commission recommended that the Respoadentk permits be 

snspended for 15 days, and that the Respondent be allowed to pay a civil pena1Q of $1 50.00 per day 

in lieu of suspension. The Respondent failed to appear at the hearing. This proposal fmds that the 

allegations against the Respondent are true, and the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) agrees with the 

Commissioa's recommended penalty. 

I. JITXZTSDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL ZaSTQRY 

No contested issues of notice, jurisdiction, or venue w a e  raised m this proceeding. 

Therefore, these matters are set out in the findings of fact and conclusions of law without further 

discussion here. 

-> 

1 Although this section speaks of licenses, Code &!5.04@) s b t ~  lhat the pravisions of the W e  fhat are 
applicable to the cmceIlation and suspension ofa retail dealer's on-premise license also apply to the canceIhtion md 
suspepsion of a wine and beer retailer's permit. 
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On April 26,2004, a public bearing was held before Swan Shinder, ALJ, at the offices of the 

State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) at 80 1 Austin Avenue, Suite 7 5 0, in Waco, Texas. 

The Commission appeared by its attorney Gay1 e Gordon via video-conference fiomthe Commission's, 

headquarters in Austin, Texas. Respondent did not appear and was not represented at the hearing. 

The hearing proceeded on a default basis, pursuant to I TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 1 55.55, and the record 

closed on the same date. Based on the foregoing, the Commission's factual allegations are deemed 

admitted as true, and the ALJ has incorporatedthoseallegations into the findings of fact witbout W e r  

discussioo. 

IT. LEGAL STANDANIS AND AFPLTCABLE LAW 

If a party who does not have the burden of proof faiIs to appear on the day and time set for 

hearing, the ALJ m y  proceed in that party's absence on a default basis and issue a proposal for 

decision, where provided bylaw, against the defaulting party. In the proposal for decision, the factual 

allegations in the notice of hearing, against the defaulting party, will be deemed admitted.2 - 
Regarding what js commonly called a "cash law violation," the c o ~ s s i m  or administrator 

may suspend a license for not more than 60 days, or cancel3 a license, Kit is found that the licensee 

gave a check, as maker or endorser, or a draft, as drawer or endorser, as full or partial paymeat for 

beer or the containers or packages in which it is contained or packaged, which is dishonored when 

presented for payment. A cash payment is required for licensees and permittees, and no pmon 

directly or indirectly, or through a subsidimy, affiliate, agent, employee, officer, director, or firm 

member, may make a sale except for cash an or before delivery to the purchaser. A cash payment is 

required, and a valid check or draft payable on demand may be accepted as cash, but, if a check 00.r 

draft is accepted in payment, it must be deposited in the bank for payment or presented for payment 

within two days after it is recei~ed.~ 

2 1 TEX ADMIN, CODE $155.55. 

3 The Standard Penalty Chart, which controls the parameters oflhepenal@when*e Commission settles with 

- a person charged wifh a vioIation of &e Code, allows a suspension of up to ten drrys for such "cash law" violations. 
16 TEX. ADm. CODE §37.60(a). 

4 See Texas Alcohofic Beverage Code (Code) 4 $6 1.73 and 102.3 1. 



SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-04-2859 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 3 

The Cede authorizes the Commission to give the Respondent an opportunity to pay a civil 

penalty rather than have its permit or license suspended. Accordmg to the Code the Civil penalty may 

not be Iess than $150.00 or more than $25,000.00 for each day the permit or license was to haw beerr 

suspended.' 

El. ANALYSIS 

Based on the deemed factual findings in this case, the Respondent's permits should be 

suspended for 15 days and the Respondent should be allcrwed to pay a civil penalty of $150.00 per 

day in lieu of suspension. 

IV. ITNIXNGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent is the hoIder of a Wine and Beer Retailer's Off Premise Permit, issued by the 
- Commission for the premises known as W. A. 's Drive Inn, located at 8 13 North h a l l e  Street, 

Navasota, Grimes County, Texas 77868-225 1, with the same mailing address, as reflected by 
the Respondent's 

2. The Respondent, by its licensee, or his agent, servant, or employee, on or about December 13, 
2002, gave a check or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for 
payment. 

3. The Respondent, by its licensee, or his agent, servant, or employee, on or about July 4,2003, 
gave a check or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored wd.ren.presentecl f ~ r  
payment. 

4. TheRespondent,byitslicensee,orhisagent,servant,oreanployee,onornboutJuly29,2003, 
gave a check or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for 
payment. 

5 .  The Respondent, by its Ifcensee, or his agent, servant, or employee, on or about August 1, 
2003, gave a check or &aR for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for 
payment. 

6 .  The Respondent, by its licensee, or his agent, sewant, or employee, on or about August 4, 

- 
5 See Code $1 1.64. 

6 A copy of which was admitted as part of Cammission's Exbibit No. 1. 
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2003, gave a check or drafk for the purchase of  beer that was dishonored when presented for 
payment. 

7. TbeRespondmt,byitslicensee,orhisagent,semt,oremployee,on.orabontSeptembe~4, 
2003, gave a check or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for 
payment. 

8. The Respondent, by its licensee, or his agent, servant, or employee, on or about October 13, 
2003, gave a check or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for 
paymmt. 

9. , On Febn~ary 5,  2004, the Comrnissiozl sen? a Nofjce of Bta%g 5.1 cfl- if td pail, return 
receipt requested, to theRespondent's mailing address as listed in the Commission's records, 
informing the Respondent that it had violated the Code by giving checks or drafts for the 
purchase of beer that were dishonored when prwented for payment on December 13,2002; 
July 4,2003; July 29,2003; August 1,2003; August 4,2003; September 4,2003; and October 
13,2003.' 

10. TbisNoticeofHearingalsoinfomdtheRespondentofthedate,t~e,mdplaceofthe 
hearing; the statues and rules involved; the legal authorities under which the hearing was to 
be held, and contained language in 12-point type stating that ifthe Respondent failed to appear 
at the hearing the Commission's factual allegations would be deemed admitted as true and the 
relief sought in the notice of hearing may be granted by default. 

P 1. The Commission received a certified mad re- receipt, also known as a "green cad," from 
the U.S, Postal Service indicating that the Noltice of Hearing was received aad sigmd for at 
t he  Respondent's mailing address by "Rayburn Finke," on February 9, 2004.8 

'E 2. The hearing on the merits convened on April 26,2004, in the SOAH ofices at 801 Amtin 
Avenue, Suite 750, in Waco, Texas. ?She Commissionappeared by its attorney Gayle Gordon 
via video-conference from t he  Commission's headquarters in Austin, Texas. The Respondent 

, did not,app- and was sot rcprwer;kd at the !~eaiig.  Tnc record closed on the same date. 

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

2. SOAH has jurisdiction over matters related to  the hearing in this proceeding, including the 
authority to issue a proposal for decision with proposed findings of fact and conclusioas of 
law, pursuant to  TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. ch. 2003. 

- 
7 OGcial Ndce  uns taken of the Commission's Notice of Hearing 

8 Cummission's Exhibit No. 3. 
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3. Notice of the hearing was provided as required under the Administrative Procedures Act, 
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. ch. 200 1, and 1 TEX. ADMPJ. CODE 6 1 55.55.  

4. The allegations contained in the CommIssion'sNotice ofHearing are deemed admitted as true, 
pursuant to 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE $155.55. 

5 .  BasedonrheforegohgfiadingsandconcIusions,theRespondmtviolatedCode~~6E.73(b) 
and 102.31. 

6 .  Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the Respondent" permit should be 
suspended for 15 days md the R esp~nden? should'rx d s w d  to pa,): a civil penalty of $ 1  50.00 
per day in lieu of suspension. 

SIGNED May 19,2004. 

SUZAN MOON SFENDER 
ADMINISTRGTXVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFPJGF, OF ADMINTSTRATM?, HEARINGS 


